### CHAPTER 25.

#### BOUNDARIES OF TOWNSHIPS.

S. F. 429.

AN ACT authorizing Boards of Supervisors in Certain Cases to change the boundaries of Townships without reference to lines of school districts. (Chap. 1 Acts 28 G. A.)

#### Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Ionoa:

SECTION 1. That where the boundaries of any city have been changed as provided by Chapter one of the Acts of the 23rd General Assembly of the State of Iowa, entitled an act to

extend the limits of cities, and for other purposes incident

The Board of Supervisors of the County in which

Changes as provided in Chap. 1 acts 23 G. A.

Board of Supervisors has power to change boundaries.

thereto.

Proviso.

such city is situated shall have power to change the boundary lines of Townships so as to make such lines conform to the boundaries of such city, and to make such other changes in Township lines and the number of Townships as they may deem necessary. Providing nothing herein contained shall affect the present boundaries or existing conditions of school districts.

All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are

Approved April 17th, 1890.

# CHAPTER 26.

#### COUNTY INDEBTEDNESS.

H.F. 94.

AN ACT To Amend Sections 289 and 290 of the Code of 1878, as amended by Chap. 91 Laws of the Twenty-Second General As-sembly of the State of Iowa, Relating to the Bonding of County Indebtedness.

#### Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Jan. 1888 stricken April 1890 inserted.

That section 289 of the Code of 1873 as amended SECTION 1. by Chap. 91 of the Acts of the Twenty-Second General Assembly be and the same is hereby amended as follows: Strike out of the second line of said section the words "the first day of January 1888;" and insert in lieu thereof the words "the first day of April 1890."

### 1890.] LAWS OF TWENTY-THIRD GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

SEC. 2. Strike out of the sixth line of Section 290 as Code Sec. 200 amended by Chapter 91 Laws of the Twenty-Second General amended. Assembly, the words "on the first day of January 1888" and insert in lieu thereof, the words "on the first day of April 1890."

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance, Publication. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication, in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines Iowa.

Approved, April 5, 1890.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader April 8, 1890. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

# CHAPTER 27.

#### COMPENSATION FOR USE OF PLACE FOR HOLDING ELECTION.

AN ACT To amend Section 391, Title 4, Chapter 9 of the code in re- S. F. 195. lation to places of election and compensation for the use thereof.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That section 391, title 4, chapter 9 be and the Compensasame is hemoty amended by inserting after the word "held" of election in the second line of said section the following: "And the board of supervisors shall allow a reasonable compensation for the use thereof".

Approved May 1st, 1890.

## CHAPTER 28.

PUNISHMENT OF POOLS, TRUSTS, COMBINATIONS, ETC.

AN ACT for the punishment of Pools, Trusts, Combinations and Con- H. F. 174. spiracies, and as to evidence in such cases.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. If any corporation organized under the laws of Combination this or any other state or country, for transacting or conduct- merchandise. ing any kind of business in this state, or any partnership or